The Company has informed about the extending corporate guarantee for Popular Autoworks 
Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary) in relation to the Cash Credit under Electronic Dealer 
Funding Scheme (e-DFS) from State Bank of India upto an amount of Rs. 18,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eighteen Crore Fifty lakhs Only) 

21-September- 
2024 

The Company has informed about the receipt of  demand notice  issued by the Commercial Tax 
Officer- Ayanavaram Central II, Chennai for Excess adjustment of Tax on advances against 
remittance. 

The Company further informed that there was no other impact on the operations of the Company

[...]

The Company has informed about the extending/providing the corporate guarantees as follows 
:: 

1. Continuing to extend the corporate guarantee in favor of The South Indian Bank Limited in 
relation to the renewal of Cash Credit Facilities up to an amount of Rs.17,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventeen Crores only) to Popular Auto Dealers Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary). 

2. Providing corporate guarantee in favor of HDFC Bank Limited in relation to Inventory Funding 
Facility up to an amount of Rs.25,25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores and Twenty Five 
Lakhs only) to Popular Autoworks Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary) 

19-March-2025 

The Company has informed about the opening of a state-of-the art 3S facility (Showroom, 
Service, and Spare Parts) for Maruti Suzuki in Bangalore, Karnataka.

[...]

renewal of Inventory Funding Facility up to an amount of Rs.3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores 
only) to Kuttukaran Cars Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary). 

2. Providing corporate guarantee in favor of IndusInd Bank Limited in relation to Channel 
Financing up to an amount of Rs.22,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs 
only) to Prabal Motors Private Limited (Subsidiary). 

The company has informed about the receipt of following Recent Awards & Recognition: through 
its business update for the quarter & year ended March 31, 2025. 

1. Received 1 silver medal and 2 bronze medals at the National Level Annual Service

[...]

The Company has informed about the extending/providing the corporate guarantees as follows 
: 

1. Providing corporate guarantee in favor of HDFC Bank Limited in relation to the renewal of 
Commercial Vehicle Inventory Funding Facility up to an amount of Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores only) to Prabal Motors Private Limited (Material Subsidiary).  

2. Continuing to extend corporate guarantee in favor of State Bank of India in relation to 
Electronic Dealer Funding Scheme up to an amount of Rs.18,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen 
Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) to Popular Autoworks Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary). 

3. Continuing to extend corporate guarantee in favor of State Bank of India in relation to 
Electronic Dealer Funding Scheme up to an amount of Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores

[...]

The Company has informed about the Updation of its corporate guarantee decisions as follows 
: 

1) Continuing to extend corporate guarantee in favor of Federal Bank Limited in relation to 
the renewal of Electronic Dealer Funding Scheme (EDFS) up to an amount of 
Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) to Popular Mega Motors (India) 
Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary). 

2) Continuing to extend corporate guarantee in favor of Federal Bank Limited in relation to 
renewal and enhancement of limits under Electronic Dealer Financing Scheme (EDFS) 
up to an amount of Rs.33,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores only) to Prabal 
Motors Private Limited (Step down Subsidiary). 

03-October-2025 

The Company has informed about its Board approval as follows : 

1) the proposal for acquiring the business of R.K.S. Motor Private Limited, via slump sale 
on going concern basis at a lump sum purchase consideration not exceeding Rs. 
93,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Three Crores Only). 

2) The proposal for incorporation of a new step-down subsidiary under the Company’s 
wholly owned subsidiary, Popular Mega Motors (India) Private Limited, to set up spare 
parts and accessories e-commerce platform 

3) The proposal to evaluate opportunities for the addition of another luxury dealership